

No. 24-3868

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as Secretary of the US
Department of Health and Human Services;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;

STEPHANIE CARLTON, in her official capacity as Acting
Administrator of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services;

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Ohio, No. 3:23-cv-00156, Hon. Michael J. Newman

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Jennifer B. Dickey
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Alexander Kazam
Christine M. Carletta
E. Caroline Freeman
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

March 14, 2025

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Tami H. Kirby
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS
& ARTHUR LLP
One South Main Street
Suite 1600
Dayton, OH 45402
(937) 449-6721

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs have standing to bring this lawsuit to protect their members' interests	4
A. The interests relevant to the germaneness inquiry are not limited to Article III injuries-in-fact.....	4
B. This challenge to the government's unconstitutional price controls is germane to the Dayton Area Chamber's purposes	12
C. Plaintiffs' claims do not require the participation of individual members	20
D. The Ohio and Michigan Chambers also have standing	22
II. If the Dayton Area Chamber had lacked standing, the district court should have transferred the case to the Eastern Division of the Southern District of Ohio	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1st of Mich. Corp. v. Bramlet</i> , 141 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	10
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 2024 WL 5012061 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2024).....	12
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. FDA</i> , 2022 WL 2704554 (6th Cir. July 12, 2022).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Cleveland Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 9
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	18, 21
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	14
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962).....	25, 28
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. Agpaoa</i> , 628 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10

<i>Humane Soc’y v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	4, 11
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Minn. Fed’n of Teachers v. Randall</i> , 891 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Nw. Bldg. Components, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 2022 WL 1689293 (D. Colo. May 26, 2022)	28
<i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540, 549 (6th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Pac. Nw. Generating Coop. v. Brown</i> , 38 F.3d 1058, 1061 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Proctor v. Morrissey</i> , 97 F.3d 1448, 1996 WL 555302 (4th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Prospect Cap. Corp. v. Bender</i> , 2009 WL 4907121 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2009)	28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Whitten</i> , 604 U.S. ___, 2025 WL 663689 (Mar. 3, 2025)	21
<i>Stanifer v. Brannan</i> , 564 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15

<i>White’s Place, Inc. v. Glover</i> , 222 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
---	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	25, 27

Other Authorities

Dayton Area Chamber of Com., <i>Business Advocacy</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mrhdmw52	16
--	----

Dayton Area Chamber of Com., <i>Dayton Area Chamber Invited to White House for National Workforce Summit</i> (Dec. 13, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/4j7d5nd8	16
---	----

Kershner, Chris, Dayton Area Chamber of Com., <i>Proposal to Ban Noncompete Agreements Illegal</i> , Dayton Daily News (Jan. 29, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/hxdc975m	16
---	----

Ohio Chamber of Com., <i>Legislative Priorities: Energy & Environment (2025)</i> , https://ohiochamber.com/legislative-priorities/	24
--	----

Ohio Chamber of Com., <i>Vision, Mission & Values (2025)</i> , https://ohiochamber.com/about-us/mission/	23
--	----

Press Release, Ohio Chamber of Com., <i>New Banking Rules Would Hurt Ohio Farmers and Manufacturers</i> (May 13, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/4n5e7mwb	24
---	----

14D Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure Juris. § 3827 (4th ed.).....	25, 28
